

No. 05-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
CENTER FOR NATIONAL SECURITY STUDIES
AND THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
SUPPORTING PETITIONER ON THE EFFECT OF
THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT OF 2005

KATE MARTIN
CENTER FOR NATIONAL
SECURITY STUDIES
1120 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

JOSEPH ONEK
SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1120 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN PAYTON
SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON*
DAVID MENDEL
P. DAVIS OLIVER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT DOES NOT DEPRIVE THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER PETITIONER’S CHALLENGES TO THE MILITARY COMMISSION’S JURISDICTION TO TRY HIM	3
A. The Text And Structure Of The Act Show That It Does Not Disturb This Court’s Ju- risdiction Over This Case.....	3
B. The Legislative History Of The Act Con- firms That Section 1005(e)(1) Does Not Apply To Pending Cases.....	7
C. Section 1005 Is Not Presumed To Apply To Pending Cases On The Ground That It Is A “Jurisdictional” Statute.....	10
D. Section 1005 Should Be Construed To Avoid The Serious Constitutional Issues That Would Be Raised By Ouster Of This Court’s Jurisdiction.....	12
E. Even If This Court’s Jurisdiction Under Section 2241 Has Been Repealed, The Court Retains Authority To Entertain A Habeas Corpus Petition Based On The Constitution Itself.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IF THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT DIVESTS THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION, THEN IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	18
A. The Act Would Not Leave In Place The Constitutionally Required Core of Habeas Corpus.....	19
B. Congress Has Not Invoked Its Suspension Clause Power	26
C. The Constitutional Prerequisites For Invocation Of The Suspension Power— Invasion Or Rebellion, And Urgent Threat To Public Safety—Are Absent.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	21
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	11
<i>Davis v. Herring</i> , 800 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	9
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	28
<i>Eisentrager v. Forrestal</i> , 174 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1949), <i>rev'd sub nom. Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	15
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)...	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 448 (1806)	12, 20
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 318 (1867).....	21
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861) (No. 9487)	26
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	24, 25
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868)	9, 14, 15, 20, 29
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Fisher v. Baker</i> , 203 U.S. 174 (1906).....	28
<i>Gilliam v. Foster</i> , 61 F.3d 1070 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916).....	10, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Aury</i> , 12 F. Cas. 33 (D.S.C. 1818) (No. 6413)	20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	5, 10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	5, 6, 11
<i>Mannes v. Gillespie</i> , 967 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	11, 25
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	12
<i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Service Local Board No. 11</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34618 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2005).....	23
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	14, 16, 19, 30
<i>Satter v. Leapley</i> , 977 F.2d 1259 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	25
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	17
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	18
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	19, 21, 22
<i>Thomas Sim’s Case</i> , 61 Mass. 285 (1851)	20
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 17 (1795).....	20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	12
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 28 F. Cas. 377 (C.C.D. Pa. 1797) (No. 16,662)	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	26
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2, 24
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 755.....	27
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1369, 32 Stat. 691	28
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, div. A, tit. X (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
1 Stat. 81.....	17
17 Stat. 14-15	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

National Defense Authorization Act, H.R. 1815, 109th Cong., 1st Sess., tit. XIV	3
151 Cong. Rec. S12,652 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. S12,727 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. S12,777 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005).....	7, 8
151 Cong. Rec. S14,073 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
151 Cong. Rec. S14,256 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Defense Military Commission Order No. 1 (Aug. 31, 2005).....	22
Duker, William F., <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> 149 (1980).....	26, 27
Fakhimi, Morad, <i>Terrorism and Habeas Corpus: A Jurisdictional Escape</i> , 30 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 226 (2005).....	18
Oaks, Dallas, <i>Habeas Corpus in the States</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1964)	20
Paschal, Francis, <i>The Constitution and Habeas Corpus</i> , 1970 Duke L.J. 605 (1970).....	26
Steiker, Jordan, <i>Incorporating the Suspension Clause: Is There a Constitutional Right to Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 862 (1994).....	20
